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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 
 
 On February 8, 2006 A&R Employees Union, Local 4200, AFT/CFEPE, AFL-
CIO (the Union) filed a complaint, amended on August 5, 2008, with the Connecticut 
State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) alleging that the State of Connecticut, 
Department of Administrative Services (the State or DAS) had violated the State 
Employee Relations Act (SERA or the Act) by failing to comply with a grievance 
settlement agreement and retaliating against a Union member for filing this prohibited 
practice complaint. 
 
 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the 
Labor Board for a hearing on July 28, 2008 and September 29, 2008.  All parties 
appeared, were represented and allowed to present evidence, examine and cross-examine 
witnesses, and make argument.  Both parties filed post-hearing briefs, which were 
received on April 2, 2009.  Based on the entire record before us, we make the following 
findings of fact and conclusions of law and we dismiss the complaint. 



 
FINDING OF FACTS 

  
1. The State is an employer within the meaning of the Act. 

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all 
relevant times has been the certified bargaining representative for the P-5 bargaining unit 
of state employees, including certain employees of the Department of Social Services 
(DSS).  
 
3. The Union and the State are parties to a collective bargaining agreement 
applicable to the P-5 bargaining unit with effective dates of July 1, 2003 through June 30, 
2007 (Ex. 6) that contains the following relevant provision: 
 
 

ARTICLE 28 
TEMPORARY SERVICE IN A HIGHER CLASSIFICATION 

 
Section One. Temporary Service in a Higher Classification is defined as the 
assignment by an appointing authority to perform service in a higher classification 
when there is a bona fide vacancy which management has decided to fill 
temporarily rather than permanently, or when an employee is on extended absence 
due to illness, leave of absence or other reasons, provided such assignment is 
approved by the Commissioner of Administrative Services. Extended absence is 
one which is expected to last more than thirty (30) consecutive working days. 
 
Section Two. (a) An employee who is assigned to perform temporary service in a 
higher class shall, commencing with the thirty-first (31) consecutive working day, 
be paid for such actual work, retroactive to the first day of such service, at the rate 
of the higher class as if promoted thereto. 
 
  (b) An appointing authority making a temporary assignment to a higher class 
shall issue the employee written notification of the assignment and shall 
immediately forward the appropriate form along with a copy of the written 
notification seeking approval of the assignment from the Commissioner of 
Administrative Services in writing. The form certifying the assignment shall 
specify the rights and obligations of the parties under Section Two (c) and (d). 
 
  (c) If, by the thirty-first consecutive working day, the assignment has not been 
approved, the appointing authority shall immediately reassign the employee to 
his/her former duties and compensate the employee for assigned service pursuant 
to Section Two. No appeal rights shall accrue in this instance. 
  
  (d) In the event the Commissioner of Administrative Services disapproves the 
requested assignment on the basis of his/her judgment that the assignment does 
not constitute temporary service in a higher class, the employee may continue 
working as assigned with recourse under the appeal procedure for reclassification 
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but not under the grievance or arbitration procedure, or may request reassignment. 
If reassignment is denied by the appointing authority, the employee may appeal 
such action as outlined above. If reassignment is granted, no appeal rights shall 
accrue. In those cases in which an employee makes separate claims for 
reclassification and temporary service coverage, the employee shall be entitled to 
back pay, if successful, retroactive to the earliest contractual date permitted by 
either procedure (as if the cases had been jointly filed). 
 

4. Bette Yanke (Yanke) was an Associate Accountant at DSS.  

5. On or about March 10, 2005 DSS HR Officer Maria Taylor (Taylor) sent a memo 
to Yanke with the subject line “Reclassification Request.” (Ex. 23). The memo read, in 
pertinent part:  
 

This memo is to notify you of the status of your duties questionnaire submitted for 
reclassification from Associate Accountant to Supervising Accountant.  
 
After a preliminary assessment by Human Resources your duties questionnaire 
was forwarded to the Department of Administrative Services for review. DAS has 
reviewed your duties questionnaire and has denied the reclassification to 
Supervising Accountant. 
 
The reasons the reclassification from Associate Accountant to Supervising 
Accountant was denied is as follows: 
 

• The duties performed fall within the current classification, Associate 
Accountant. 

• The Associate Accountant classification can lead staff. 
 

6. On or about March 21, 2005 the Union filed a grievance on behalf of Yanke to 
Step III of the grievance procedure. (Ex. 3). The grievance form alleged that “Grievant is 
performing job duties of a higher class more than 50% of the time.” The remedy 
requested was “upgrade grievant to higher/proper class.”  
 
7. On or about September 26, 2005 a Step III hearing was held. Present for the 
Union were Yanke and Union Representative Ralph Barra. Present for the State were 
Kelly Geary, Taylor and DSS Fiscal Administrative Manager Mari Spallone. The written 
decision regarding the grievance, dated October 21, 2005 and drafted by Hearing Officer 
Heather Tweeddale (Tweeddale), stated that Yanke was seeking reclassification to 
Supervising Accountant. (Ex. 3). Under “Agency Position,” it indicated that the State was 
not opposed to her reclassification, but had been advised by the Department of 
Administrative Services (DAS) that Yanke was performing within her current 
classification of Associate Accountant. It further indicated that restructuring meetings 
had been held between DAS and DSS but that DSS Human Resources had not been made 
privy to the outcome of those meetings. Tweeddale sustained the grievance, stating that 
the evidence presented indicated that the majority of duties being performed by Yanke 
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were at the level of Supervising Accountant, and directed the agency “to reclassify the 
position to the Supervising Accountant classification thirty (30) days prior to the filing of 
the grievance at Step 1 or remove the higher level duties and compensate the incumbent 
from thirty (30) days prior to the filing of the grievance at Step 1 until the higher-level 
duties are removed.”  
 
8. Pursuant to the written Step III decision, on or about November 2, 2005 DSS 
filled out a Position Reclassification request for Yanke to reclassify her to Supervising 
Accountant retroactive to February 20, 2005. (Exs. 24A, 24B, 24C). 
 
9. On or about November 2, 2005 DSS’s request was approved and sent up to the 
next level, where it was also approved on or about November 5, 2005. (Ex. 24D).  
 
10. On December 19, 2005 DAS HR Consultant Diane Fitzpatrick (Fitzpatrick) sent 
an email to Kathleen Geary (Geary), which was then forwarded by Geary to Rudolph 
Jones, DSS Assistant HR Director Jeanne Anderson (Anderson) and Taylor, with the 
message, “As requested please review and advise as to what action you wish us to take. 
Thanks.” (Ex. 25). The email from Fitzpatrick read: 
 

[Yanke] should be paid TSHC and she should only be performing the following 
duties as illustrated in her current class. That means that she should not be signing 
off on time sheets; approving leave requests and other supervisory type duties that 
are not specifically mentioned below. Please refer to the grievance answer for 
more specifics 
 
provides staff training and assistance; conducts or assists in conducting 
performance evaluations; may coordinate unit workflow; may assign and 
review work; may establish and maintain unit procedures; performs related 
duties as required. 
 
I will be denying this reclassification. As I have mentioned, the reason that we 
approved two additional managers in this unit last year was specifically for the 
reasons that this type of supervision was required.  
 
(emphasis in original) 
 

11. On or about December 21, 2005 Fitzpatrick directed DSS “to remove the 
supervisory duties and assign them to the FAM in accordance with the Step 3 grievance.” 
(Ex. 24D). 
 
12. On February 8, 2006 Astread Ferron-Poole, the DSS Commissioner’s Chief of 
Staff, sent an email to Anderson, DSS Fiscal Division Director Lee Voghel and Taylor 
regarding Yanke that read (Ex. 26): 
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I met with Pam Libby at DAS on this issue. DAS cannot approve this 
upgrade/promotion based on the organizational structure. The structure of the 
division does not support/necessitate an additional supervisor. There is a 
supervisor in the division with one staff and a supervisor with three staff. 
 
As you may know Bette wrote to the Governor’s office regarding this issue. DAS 
will prepare a response for the Governor’s office to Bette. DAS has instructed us 
to pay TSHC and take away the supervisory duties that she should not be 
performing. 
 
Based on this information, HR will process the TSHC and her direct supervisor 
must remove the duties of a supervisory nature. 
 

13. In a letter dated February 8, 2006, but postmarked February 16, 2006, DAS 
Manager Keith Anderson wrote to Yanke that (Exs. 20A & 20B): 
 

Commissioner Yelmini has requested that I respond to a letter that she received 
regarding your classification issues. 
 
We realize that the grievance decision was sustained in your favor, but if you will 
read that decision it also provides that the agency has the right to remove the 
duties and pay you temporary service in a higher class (TSHC) for the period that 
you were working at the higher level. 
 
DAS has the right in the statues (sic) to inform an agency that the duties need to 
be removed and TSHC be paid. This is based on a number of factors including the 
organizational structure of the unit.  
 
Your issue has not been ignored by DAS. We informed DSS at the time of the 
decision and several times after that, that they had to remove the supervisory 
duties that were outside the scope of your current title and pay you TSHC. We 
have contacted them again and they have assured us that this is now being done 
and you should have your payment shortly. They should be removing the 
supervisory duties that were assigned to you outside the scope of your current 
classification immediately if they have not done so already.  
 
I apologize for the stress that this has caused you. 
 

14. On or about March 1, 2006 DSS requested authorization to establish a 
Supervising Accountant position so that Yanke could be paid for her temporary service in 
a higher class pursuant to her grievance. (Exs. 27A, 27B, 27C, 27D). The request was 
approved on March 8, 2006 by Fitzpatrick and final approval for payment was given on 
March 10, 2006. (Ex. 27E).   
 
15. On or about March 14, 2006 Taylor sent a letter to Yanke that read, in pertinent 
part (Ex. 9): 
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This letter will confirm that effective February 21, 2005 the Department of Social 
Services will be processing an action to pay you “temporary service in a higher 
class”, pursuant to the grievance answer of October 21, 2005. 
 
You will be paid at the level of Supervising Accountant, AR 28, Step 6, $3,051.73 
bi-weekly. We will also be removing the following duties reflected on your duties 
questionnaire that necessitate this action.  
 

• Signing and approving time off requests 
• Signing time sheets 
• Composing, signing and serving performance evaluations 
• Scheduling training for staff 

 
The above referenced higher-level duties will effectively be removed on March 
17, 2006. 
 

16. Yanke was paid $3,871.71 in retroactivity pay for her period of temporary service 
in a higher class as a Supervisory Accountant. (Ex. 10). 
 
17. On or about April 3, 2006 the Union filed a grievance on Yanke’s behalf directly 
to Step II of the grievance procedure. (Ex. 7). Under “Statement of Grievance,” it read  
 

On October 21, 2005, a decision was made that directed the Agency to reclassify 
the grievant to the higher position of Supervisory Accountant, or remove the 
duties and pay backpay. On February 7, 2006 a complaint was filed to the Labor 
Board alleging a violation of Section 5-272(a)(4) of the Act. In retaliation for 
filing said complaint, the Agency on March 14, 2006 sent a letter to the grievant 
to inform her that the Supervising Accountant duties would be removed effective 
March 17, 2006. The grievant is being demoted back to an Associate Accountant. 
 

18. On May 3, 2006 a Step III hearing on Yanke’s retaliation grievance was held and 
on May 23, 2006 the written decision denying the grievance was issued. (Ex. 7). The 
decision indicates that the grievance was denied in part because “[w]hile the Union is 
accurate that the grievance was sustained, there were alternate remedies, which were to 
either reclassify the Grievant or to remove the duties and pay TSHC. The Agency chose 
to do the latter. No contract violation has been demonstrated.”  
 
19. On June 6, 2007 an arbitrator issued a written decision in Yanke’s retaliation 
grievance finding that the matter was not arbitrable. (Ex. 8). In so ruling, the arbitrator 
reasoned that to permit the case to go forward on the merits would amount to permitting 
the Union to relitigate Yanke’s reclassification grievance, an action not permitted by the 
applicable collective bargaining agreement.  
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20. Yanke received ratings of “Excellent” in all categories, for an overall rating of 
“Good or Better” on her annual service rating for the period of October 1, 2001 – 
September 30, 2002. (Ex. 11).  
 
21. Yanke received ratings of “Excellent” in two categories and ratings of “Superior” 
in three categories, for an overall rating of “Good or Better” on her annual service rating 
for the period of October 1, 2002 – September 30, 2003. (Ex. 12). 
 
22. Yanke did not receive annual service ratings for the period between October 1, 
2003 – September 30, 2005. 
 
23. Yanke received ratings of “Superior” in two categories and ratings of 
“Satisfactory” in two categories, for an overall rating of “Good or Better” on her annual 
service rating for the period of October 1, 2005 – September 30, 2006. (Ex. 13). 
 
24. Yanke received ratings of “Superior” in two categories and ratings of 
“Satisfactory” in two categories, for an overall rating of “Good or Better” on her annual 
service rating for the period of October 1, 2006 – September 30, 2007. (Ex. 14). 
 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

1. The State did not fail to comply with a grievance settlement agreement.  

2. The State did not retaliate against Yanke. 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
 Here, the Union alleges the State has failed to comply with a grievance settlement 
by not reclassifying Yanke to the position of Supervising Accountant. The Union also 
claims that the State has retaliated against Yanke by 1) failing to pay her the proper 
amount of back pay for her supervisory duties in accordance with Article 28, Section 2(a) 
of the contract and instead paying her in accordance with the Step III grievance award, 
and 2) removing her supervisory duties only after the present complaint was filed.1

 
The State counters that it complied fully with the grievance decision, that after its 

request to DAS to approve Yanke’s reclassification was denied, it removed the 
supervisory duties from Yanke and compensated her in accordance with the requirements 
of the Step III grievance decision. The State argues that the delay in implementation was 
caused by DSS’s additional efforts to gain approval for the reclassification option and not 
due to any disregard of the grievance decision. The State also argues that since it fully 
complied with the grievance decision it did not retaliate against Yanke. Finally, the State 

                                                 
1    In its amended complaint, the Union also alleged the State retaliated against Yanke by issuing service 
ratings that were substantially lower than they had been in the past. However, as the Union did not raise 
this argument in its brief we will assume it has been abandoned and will not address it here. 
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argues that as DAS denied the reclassification request more than six weeks prior to the 
Union’s filing of the present complaint the denial cannot be considered retaliation. In this 
case we agree with the State for the following reasons.    

 
We have long held that the failure to comply with the terms of a settlement 

agreement is a prohibited practice in violation of §5-272(a)(4) of the Act. State of 
Connecticut, Department of Social Services, Decision No. 3573 (1998); State of 
Connecticut, Department of Correction, Decision No. 3269 (1995); State of 
Connecticut, Office of Labor Relations, Decision No. 3072 (1993). If an employer 
sustains a grievance at a particular step, it is considered a settlement of the grievance. 
State of Connecticut, Department of Social Services, supra; City of Bridgeport, 
Decision No. 2343-A (1985). Our role requires us to interpret the terms of the agreement 
to determine what is required of the parties. State of Connecticut, Department of 
Correction, supra.   

 
A careful examination of DSS’s Step III grievance decision shows that the agency 

was given two clearly defined options regarding Yanke’s employment: her position was 
to be reclassified to the Supervising Accountant classification or the higher level duties 
were to be removed and Yanke was to be appropriately compensated for her service in 
the higher classification. The evidence shows that less than two weeks after receiving this 
decision, DSS attempted to have Yanke’s position reclassified and continued to do so 
even after DAS denied its request and directed it to remove the supervisory duties from 
Yanke. Then in mid-March 2006, DSS exercised the second option, removing the higher 
level duties from Yanke and paying her for her temporary service in a higher class.  

 
The Union argues that it was only the filing of the present complaint that spurred 

the State into paying Yanke the proper wages. This argument must be rejected. Although 
this action took approximately five months, the record evidence clearly demonstrates that 
the delay was not due to any disregard of the grievance decision, but rather was caused 
by DSS’s thorough efforts to reclassify Yanke. The Union also argues that the State 
forfeited its discretionary right to remove Yanke’s supervisory duties pursuant to the Step 
III decision in Yanke’s reclassification grievance because it failed to do so within 31 
working days, as per Article 28, Section 2(c) of the contract. We see no such proscription 
in this article and thus reject this argument. Based on all of the evidence presented, we 
find that DSS fully complied with the clear directives of the grievance decision and did 
not violate the Act. 

 
The Union argues that the State retaliated against Yanke for filing the present 

complaint by 1) failing to pay her the proper amount of back pay for her supervisory 
duties in accordance with Article 28, Section 2(a) of the contract and instead following 
the directions of the Step III grievance award, and 2) removing her supervisory duties 
only after the present complaint was filed.  

 
It is a prohibited practice within the meaning of the Act for an employer to 

discriminate or retaliate against an employee for engaging in union or other protected 
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activities.  This Board has repeatedly affirmed the proper method of analysis applied to 
such cases: 

 
Where a complainant alleges that employees were discriminated against in their 
employment because of activity on behalf of a Union, the complainant has the 
initial burden of proving that the discriminatory action was taken because of these 
protected activities, or at least that the protected activities were a substantial 
factor in bringing about the adverse actions. Connecticut Yankee Catering Co., 
Inc., Decision No. 1601 (1977).  Using an analytical framework such as is found 
in Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083, 105 LRRM 1169 (1980); enforced, 622 F.2d 
899 (1st Cir. 1981); cert. denied, 455 U.S. 989, 102 S. Ct. 1612, we determine first 
whether a complainant has established a prima facie case of discrimination.  Once 
the prima facie case is established, we then determine whether the employer has 
established an affirmative defense thereto. Town of Greenwich, Decision No. 
2257 (1983), aff’d O’Brien v. State Board of Labor Relations, 8 Conn. App. 57 
(1986); and Town of Windsor Locks, Decision No. 2836 (1990), appealed on 
other grounds, aff’d Police Department of the Town of Windsor Locks v. 
Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, et al., 255 Conn. 297 (1993); 
Sheriff’s Department Fairfield County, Decision No. 3106-B (1993). 
 
A prima facie case includes proof that 1) the employee engaged in protected, 
concerted activities, 2) the employer had knowledge of those activities, and 3) the 
employer harbored anti-union animus.  See Sheriff’s Department Fairfield 
County, Decision No. 3106-B (1993), citing Hardin, Developing Labor Law, 
Third Ed. (1992) at p.194. 
 
Torrington Board of Education, Decision No. 3204 (1994). 

After reviewing the record before us, we conclude that the Union has failed to 
establish a prima facie case of retaliation. It is clear from the evidence presented that 
even though DSS did not simultaneously notify the Union of its decision, the decision to 
remove the supervisory duties from Yanke in lieu of reclassifying her position was made 
well in advance of the filing of this complaint. We also must reject the Union’s back pay 
argument. First, no evidence was presented regarding the actual date Yanke began 
serving in the higher classification; even her grievance did not specify a starting date. 
Further, the State did not fail or refuse to pay Yanke back pay in accordance with the 
contract, as the Union claims. Rather it paid Yanke the full amount of back pay specified 
in the decision resolving the grievance filed by Yanke and the Union over the matter – a 
decision that the Union chose not to appeal or contest in any way. We cannot see how the 
State’s complete compliance with the Step III grievance decision amounts to retaliation. 
Therefore we find no evidence of retaliation against Yanke based on this record.   

      
Based on the foregoing, we conclude there is no violation of the Act and 

accordingly we dismiss the complaint.     

 9



 
ORDER 

 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the State Employees Relations Act, it is hereby \ 
 

ORDERED the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is, DISMISSED. 
 

 
CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

    
     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     Chairman 
 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Board Member 
 
     Wendella A. Battey 
     Wendella A. Battey 
     Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 

 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 28th 
day of January, 2010 to the following: 
 
Attorney Denise Bevza 
24 Channing Street       RRR 
New London, CT  06320 
 
Ellen M. Carter, Principal Labor Relations Specialist 
Office of Policy, Management and Labor Relations   RRR 
450 Capitol Avenue, MS#53OLR 
Hartford, CT  06106 
 
Linda Yelmini, Director of Labor Relations 
Office of Policy, Management and Labor Relations  
450 Capitol Avenue, MS#53OLR 
Hartford, CT  06106 
 
  

_____________________________ 
 Karen K. Buffkin, General Counsel 
 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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